FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: MHL0601227 02/11/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6750 SAINT PETERS LANE, SUITE 300 **MERANCAS COTTAGE** MATTHEWS, NC 28105 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)**PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 V367 Correct: An annual survey was completed on February 11, 2/28/2020 1. All IRIS reports that were created in the 2020. A deficiency was cited. system have been submitted The facility is licensed for the following service Prevent: category: 10A NCAC 27G .1900 Psychiatric 1. The Performance & Quality Dept will 3/20/2020 Residential Treatment for Children and provide to PRTF staff responsible for creating and submitting IRIS reports by the Adolescents. Performance & Quality Department on 3/20/2020 on IRIS reporting including how V 367 27G .0604 Incident Reporting Requirements V 367 to submit an IRIS report correctly. 1. It is the responsibility of the PRTF 10A NCAC 27G .0604 INCIDENT 3/20/2020 REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR program supervisors to ensure incidents are reported in IRIS and submitted correctly CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS within 72 hours of the incident. (a) Category A and B providers shall report all 2. Quality Improvement Specialist will Ongoing level II incidents, except deaths, that occur during complete IRIS quality reviews once notified the provision of billable services or while the of the IRIS being submitted. consumer is on the providers premises or level III incidents and level II deaths involving the clients to whom the provider rendered any service within 90 days prior to the incident to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the DHSR - Mental Health Secretary. The report may be submitted via mail, in person, facsimile or encrypted electronic means. The report shall include the following FEB 2 8 2020 information: (1) reporting provider contact and identification information; Lie. & Cert. Section (2)client identification information: (3)type of incident; description of incident; (4)(5)status of the effort to determine the cause of the incident; and (6)other individuals or authorities notified or responding. (b) Category A and B providers shall explain any

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

missing or incomplete information. The provider

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Division	of Health Service Regu	lation			FOI	RM APPROVE	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL0601227	B. WING		0.	02/11/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZID CODE	1 02	2/11/2020	
			INT PETERS LAN				
MERANC	AS COTTAGE		WS, NC 28105	IL, 3011E 300			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	2/5	
PREFIX TAG			PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE	
V 367	Continued From page 1		V 367				
	shall submit an update	ed report to all required				2	
	report recipients by th	e end of the next business					
	day whenever:	The state was the state of the					
	(1) the provider	has reason to believe that					
	information provided in	n the report may be					
	erroneous, misleading	or otherwise unreliable; or				111	
	(2) the provider	obtains information					
an I	required on the incider	nt form that was previously					
0.19	unavailable.					150	
	upon request by the Li	providers shall submit,					
	obtained regarding the	vic. other information					
		rds including confidential					
	information;	ndo moldanig cormaential				100	
		her authorities; and					
Λ.	(3) the provider's	s response to the incident.					
	(d) Category A and B	providers shall send a copy					
	of all level III incident r	eports to the Division of					
	Mental Health, Develo	omental Disabilities and					
	Substance Abuse Serv	rices within 72 hours of					
	becoming aware of the	Incident. Category A				7111	
	providers shall send a	ient death to the Division of					
	Health Service Regula	tion within 72 hours of					
	becoming aware of the	incident In cases of					
	client death within seve	en days of use of seclusion					
- 1	or restraint, the provide	er shall report the death					
	immediately, as require	ed by 10A NCAC 26C				1.0	
	.0300 and 10A NCAC 2	27E .0104(e)(18).					
	(e) Category A and B p	providers shall send a				67	
	report quarterly to the L	ME responsible for the					
	catchment area where	services are provided. mitted on a form provided					
	by the Secretary via ele	ectronic means and shall					
l i	nclude summary inforn	nation as follows:				1	
	(1) medication er	rors that do not meet the					
	definition of a level II or	level III incident				ı	
		rventions that do not meet					
t	he definition of a level	II or level III incident;					

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division	of Health Service Regu	lation			FOR	RM APPROVED)
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING;			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL0601227 B. WING		0.			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET A		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			02/11/2020	
MERAN	CAS COTTAGE		INT PETERS LANE	, SUITE 300			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	-
V 367 Continued From page 2		2	V 367				_
	(4) seizures of of the possession of a cl (5) the total num incidents that occurred (6) a statement been no reportable incidents have occurred meet any of the criteria.	nber of level II and level III d; and indicating that there have cidents whenever no ed during the quarter that a as set forth in Paragraphs and Subparagraphs (1)					
	failed to report all Level local management ent the catchment area wh within 72 hours of becoincident. The findings Review on 2/11/2020 or revealed: -Admitted 12/26/2019; -Diagnosed with Major	d record review, the facility al II incident reports to the ity (LME) responsible for here services are provided by by aware of the hare: of Client #1's record Depressive Disorder,					
	Disruptive Mood Dysre Attention Deficit Hyperi -11 years old. Review on 2/10/2020 or revealed: -Admitted 6/7/2019; -Diagnosed with Oppos Attention Deficit Hyperi	gulation Disorder, activity Disorder; If Client #2's record Sitional Defiant Disorder, activity Disorder, ressor Related Disorder;					

Division of Health Service Regulation

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED MHL0601227 B. WING 02/11/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6750 SAINT PETERS LANE, SUITE 300 **MERANCAS COTTAGE** MATTHEWS, NC 28105 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 367 Continued From page 3 V 367 revealed: -Admitted 11/25/2019; -Diagnosed with Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; -12 years old. Review on 2/11/2020 of Former Client #4's record revealed: -Admitted 5/15/2019; -Discharged 2/7/2020; -Diagnosed with Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder; -12 years old. Review on 2/10/2020 of the facility's Incident Reports revealed: -Level I incident reports dated 12/26/2019 and 2/2/2020 for Client #1 involving physical restraints; -Level I incident reports dated 12/14/2019. 12/30/2019, 1/11/2020, 1/28/2020, and 1/29/2020 for Client #2 involving physical restraints; -Level I incident report dated 12/18/19 for Client #3 involving a physical restraint. Review on 2/10/2020 of the North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (NC IRIS) revealed: -No Level II incident reports completed on the use of the physical restraints for Client #1 (12/26/2019 and 2/2/2020), Client #2 (12/14/2019; 12/30/2019. 1/11/2020, 1/28/2020, and 1/29/2020), or Client #3 (12/18/2019); -No Level II incident report completed when Former Client #4 attempted running away from the facility and local law enforcement was contacted.

-The incidents involving the physical restrains for Division of Health Service Regulation

Interview on 2/10/2020 with the representative from Department of Mental Health revealed:

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED MHL0601227 B. WING 02/11/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6750 SAINT PETERS LANE, SUITE 300 **MERANCAS COTTAGE** MATTHEWS, NC 28105 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 367 Continued From page 4 V 367 Clients, #1, #2, and #3 were all created in NC IRIS were all created but were not submitted successfully. Interview on 2/10/2020 with representative from the Quality Assurance Department revealed: -There was no Level II incident report completed when Former Client #4 attempted running away from the facility and local law enforcement was contacted. Interview on 2/11/2020 with the Director of the Quality Assurance Department revealed: -Will provide additional training to ensure all incident reports are completed and submitted properly in NC IRIS.

Division of Health Service Regulation